# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,8\,0\;.$ 

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1880.

#### Снар. 268

#### Chapter 268.

An act to amend "An act to abolish the Calais Municipal Court, and for other purposes," approved February twenty-four, one thousand eight hundred and eighty.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 2 of former act amended.

SECT. 1. Section two of said act is hereby amended, by striking out the word "thereafter," in the fifth line, and adding thereto the words, 'from the tenth day of March, eighteen hundred and eighty;' and adding the word 'said,' in the ninth line of said section, so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

No writs or processes returnable to Calais Muncipal Court.

able inci-

Actions and documents to be transferred to S. J. court.

'SECT. 2. No writ or process shall be made returnable to said Calais Municipal Court, and no suit or action shall be entered therein after the third Tuesday of March, eighteen hundred and eighty, but said court shall be continued, and hold its sessions for three months from the tenth day of March, eighteen hundred and eighty, for the purpose of the hearing, decision and disposition of all actions and matters pending in said court. All actions and other matters pending before said court, and not finally disposed of at the expiration of said three months, shall be transferred to the supreme judicial court for Washington county, and shall there be entered, heard and determined, in the same manner as if originally commenced in said court, and full costs shall be recovered by the prevailing party. All the records, documents and papers, belonging to the said Calais Municipal Court, and said Municipal court of the city of Calais, shall be deposited and kept in the clerk's office of said supreme judicial court for Washington county, and certified copies thereof shall be used as evidence whenever the originals would be The clerk of the supreme judicial court shall have power to renew all executions issued by either said Calais Municipal Court or said Municipal Court of the city of Calais, and issue other executions therefor, in the same manner as if said executions had been originally issued by said clerk.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 9, 1880.